01-03-2002 **U.S. Department of Commerce** FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 101933103 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les Submission Type Conveyance Type X New **Assignment** License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document iD # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Reel# Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Sonoco Products Company Name 12-20-00 Formerly Individual Limited Partnership | X | Corporation General Partnership **Association** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached SPC Resources, Name Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Suite 102, Foulkstone Plaza Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 1403 Foulk Road Address (line 3) Wilmington Delaware 19803 State/Country Zip Code Individual If document to be recorded is an Limited Partnership General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.

01/02/2002 JJALLAH2 00000007 75429508 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

250.00 OP

Other

Public burden reporting for this collection of informátion is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 2415 FRAME: 0671

(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Domestic Representative Name and Address Name Address (line 1) Address (line 4) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (803) 779–3080 Name Joseph D. Clark, Esquire Address (line 1) Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, F.A. Address (line 1) Address (line 1) Address (line 1) Address (line 1) Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, F.A. Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 Irademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number (s) Fater either the Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75518873 75412902 Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional frees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional frees can be charged to the account.) Authorization to charge additional fees: Authorization	FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OM8 0651-0027	-1618B P a	ige 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (803) 779–3080 Name Joseph D. Clark, Esquire Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211–1889 Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211–1889 Address (line 4) ## Application Number (s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached center wither the Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Note Tenter (line the trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75936405 750066200 75659291 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 11 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account Deposit Account Center for payment by deposit account or if additional frees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Lender of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated harein. Joseph D. Clark	Domestic R	Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.			
Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (803) 779-3080 Name Joseph D. Clark, Esquire Address (line 1) Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A. Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211-1889 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Tademark Application Numbers of the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 754/29508 75618873 75412902 Registration Number(s) 75936405 750066200 75659291 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 11 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Contract of the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original defaulment. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Name						
Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (803) 779–3080 Name Joseph D. Clark, Esquire Address (line 2) Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A. Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 3) Columbia, 3C 29211–1889 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 Registration Number(s) 754029508 75789852 75899460 Registration Number(s) 75936405 750066200 75659291 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 11 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290,00 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties due the account. Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing Information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	Address (line 1)						
Address (line 4) Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (803) 779–3080 Name Joseph D. Clark, Esquire Address (line 1) Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A. Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211–1889 Address (line 4) Registration Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number (g. the Registration Number (Do NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 Registration Number(s) 175665439 75789852 75899460 Registration Number(s) 175665439 75789852 75899460 Registration Number (Doposit Account See Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290,00 Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves No Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Ves No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Address (line 2)						
Name Joseph D. Clark, Esquire Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211-1889 Address (line 4) Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Total Pages Enter the total number of properties involved. Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) Total Pages Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. Total Pages Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account Enclosed X Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Address (line 3)						
Name Joseph D. Clark, Esquire Address (line 2) P. O. Box 11889 Address (line 2) P. O. Box 11889 Address (line 2) P. O. Box 11889 Address (line 2) Columbia, SC 29211-1889 Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211-1889 Address (line 4) 2 Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 [75665439 75789852 75899460	Address (line 4)						
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211-1889 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 75665439 75789852 75899460 Pee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$290.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed \(\text{Deposit Account} \) Deposit Account \(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes \(\text{No} \) No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (803) 779-3080						
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 11889 Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211-1889 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 75665439 75789852 75899460 75936405 750066200 75659291 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 11 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original of Cument. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Name	Joseph D. Clark, Esquire					
Address (line 3) Columbia, SC 29211-1889 Address (line 4) Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2 including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number (po Not enter Both numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 Registration Number(s) 75665439 75789852 75899460 Tobbe of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 11 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Address (line 1)	Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A.					
Address (line 4) Pages	Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 11889					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	Address (line 3)	Columbia, SC 29211-1889					
including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 Registration Number(s) 75665439 75789852 75899460 Registration Number(s) 75936405 750066200 75659291 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 11 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Address (line 4)						
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number of the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 Registration Number(s) 75936405 750066200 75659291 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 11 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Pages	• •	attached conveyance document	# 2			
Trademark Application Number(s) 75429508 75618873 75412902 75665439 75789852 75899460 Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Beposit Account Center for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Trademark A		tion Number(s) X Mark if ad	ditional numbers attached			
T5429508 T5618873 T5412902							
T5565439 T5789852 T5899460			Registration Num	ber(s)			
Number of Properties							
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 11 Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	75665439	75789852 75899460					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00 Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	75936405	750066200 75659291					
Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Number of	Properties Enter the total number of	properties involved. # 11				
Method of Payment: Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 290.00						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account						
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark	(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)						
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark			_	No No			
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein. Joseph D. Clark							
	attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
	Incomb	n D. Clark	Mill	11/20/01			
			Signature	Date Signed			

TRADEMARK REEL: 2415 FRAME: 0672

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARNO ONLI
Conveying Enter Additional	Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Conveying Party Month Day Year
Name [Sonoco Products Comapny 12-20-00
Formerly _	
Individua	General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
	ip State of Incorporation/Organization
Receiving F	
Name	SPC Resources, Inc.
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	Suite 102, Foulkstone Plaza
Address (line 2)	1403 Foulk Road
Address (line 3)	Wilmington Delaware 19803 City State/Country Zip Code
Individu X Corporat	General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Citizens	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
	demark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
76006201	demark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
<u> </u>	
L	

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY ("SONOCO") hereby sells, assigns and transfers absolutely unto SPC RESOURCES, INC. ("SPC"), the entire right, title and interest of SONOCO in and to all trademarks, trade names and service marks ("Trademarks"), including, without limitation, the trademarks described on the attached Schedule I, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Trademarks, any pending trademark applications, and any registrations thereof, together with any and all renewals and extensions thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringement, all SONOCO's foreign rights to Trademarks, and all SONOCO's rights under applicable international conventions and treaties with respect to Trademarks. SONOCO hereby authorizes SPC to apply for trademarks in foreign countries, claiming the filing dates of the U.S. application under the provisions of applicable international conventions and treaties. SONOCO hereby agrees to communicate to SPC, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, any facts known to SONOCO respecting said Trademarks, to testify at any legal proceedings relating thereto, sign all lawful papers, execute all renewal and extension applications required by SPC, make all rightful oaths, and, in addition, to execute any and all documents that may be required in order that SPC may make applications for registrations on Trademarks in foreign countries in its own name. And, SONOCO does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any registrations which may be granted for said Trademarks unto SPC, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this assignment.

Executed as of the 20th day of December, 2000.

December, 2000.

	SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
	By: C.J. Hupter
	Its: Vice President, Treasurer and Secretary
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	
COUNTY OF DARLINGTON))
Before me appeared	J. Hupter, the officer who signed this assignment
for SONOCO PRODUCTS COMP	ANY, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on
behalf of SONOCO PRODUCTS (COMPANY with authority to do so on this OOHO day of

Notary Public for the State of South Carolina
My commission expires: January 29, 2006

SCHEDULE I

<u>Serial No</u> .	<u>Mark</u>	Filing Date
429508	TWISTER PAK	02/05/1998
618873	SCOOP-IT	01/08/1999
75/412902	VAC-U-PAK	12/31/1997
75/659291	MILLENIUM SERIES	03/16/1999
75/665439	FLOW-RITE	03/22/1999
75/789852	GENESIS HQ	09/01/1999
75/899460	COMPLETE RELEASE	01/19/2000
75/936405	SNAX-PAK	03/06/2000
76/006200	ACB	03/21/2000
76/006201	HQ ACB	03/21/2000
76/095225	VALVE-PAK	07/24/2000

F:\DATA\CORP-FIN\4711\298\ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (SPC Applications) - Schedule.doc 4/21/2000 6:42 PMPM

RECORDED: 12/31/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2415 FRAME: 0675